
Our Ref: MGLA170519-2843 

6 June 2019 

Dear 

Thank you for your request for information which the GLA received on 16 May 2019.  Your 
request has been dealt with under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

You asked for; 

Could you send me (or publish) the raw day-by-day data as an Excel or CSV file please? 
This would make it easier for me to conduct my own analysis. 

Could you also confirm whether you will continue to publish the day-by-day figures on 
an ongoing basis? (Preferably monthly). 

Our response to your request is as follows: 

Thank you for your email. Please see attached the data you requested in Excel format. 

In May 2019 we published the “Central London Ultra Low Emission Zone – First Month Report” 
(https://www.london.gov.uk/WHAT-WE-DO/environment/environment-publications/central-
london-ultra-low-emission-zone-first-month-report). We will publish more in-depth evaluation 
later this year once the scheme has had more time in operation.  

We are considering how to report this data on an ongoing basis, it is likely to be quarterly in a 
similar fashion to Congestion Charge reporting. At present we report “Camera Captures and 
Confirmed Vehicles seen in the Congestion Charge Zone by Month” on the London Datastore 
(https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/vehicles-entering-c-charge-zone-month). TfL also 
publish “Congestion Charge and Low Emissions Zone factsheets” 
(https://tfl.gov.uk/corporate/publications-and-reports/congestion-charge). 

If you have any further questions relating to this matter, please contact me, quoting the 
reference at the top of this letter. 

https://www.london.gov.uk/WHAT-WE-DO/environment/environment-publications/central-london-ultra-low-emission-zone-first-month-report
https://www.london.gov.uk/WHAT-WE-DO/environment/environment-publications/central-london-ultra-low-emission-zone-first-month-report
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/vehicles-entering-c-charge-zone-month
https://tfl.gov.uk/corporate/publications-and-reports/congestion-charge


Yours sincerely 

Information Governance Officer 

If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the 
GLA’s FOI complaints and internal review procedure, available at: 
https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-
information/freedom-information  

This document was created by the Greater London Authority in May 2019

The data in this document was first published in the "Central London Ultra Low Emission Zone – First Month Report"

Please see here: https://www.london.gov.uk/WHAT-WE-DO/environment/environment-publications/central-london-ultra-low-emission-zone-first-

month-report 

This document replicates the data in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 of the "Central London Ultra Low Emission Zone – First Month Report"

This data should be viewed in the context of the report

https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information
https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information
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Mon 08/04/2019 24,023 51,559 75,582 68.2% 31.8% 100.0% School holiday, Diversions

Tue 09/04/2019 25,669 53,037 78,706 67.4% 32.6% 100.0% School holiday, Diversions

Wed 10/04/2019 26,293 60,071 86,364 69.6% 30.4% 100.0% School holiday, Diversions

Thu 11/04/2019 26,534 61,709 88,243 69.9% 30.1% 100.0% School holiday, Diversions

Fri 12/04/2019 26,368 61,453 87,821 70.0% 30.0% 100.0% School holiday, Diversions

Sat 13/04/2019 School holiday, Diversions

Sun 14/04/2019 School holiday, Diversions

Mon 15/04/2019 19,359 43,009 62,368 69.0% 31.0% 100.0% School holiday, Climate protests, Diversions

Tue 16/04/2019 16,824 40,698 57,522 70.8% 29.2% 100.0% School holiday, Climate protests, Diversions

Wed 17/04/2019 16,788 41,290 58,078 71.1% 28.9% 100.0% School holiday, Climate protests, Diversions

Thu 18/04/2019 17,137 41,624 58,761 70.8% 29.2% 100.0% School holiday, Climate protests, Diversions

Fri 19/04/2019 School holiday, Bank holiday, Climate protests, Diversions

Sat 20/04/2019 School holiday, Climate protests, Diversions

Sun 21/04/2019 School holiday, Climate protests, Diversions

Mon 22/04/2019 School holiday, Bank holiday, Climate protests, Diversions

Tue 23/04/2019 18,243 45,978 64,221 71.6% 28.4% 100.0% Climate protests, Diversions

Wed 24/04/2019 19,070 46,790 65,860 71.0% 29.0% 100.0% Climate protests, Diversions

Thu 25/04/2019 26,498 62,924 89,422 70.4% 29.6% 100.0%

Fri 26/04/2019 26,309 62,502 88,811 70.4% 29.6% 100.0%

Sat 27/04/2019

Sun 28/04/2019 London marathon

Mon 29/04/2019 25,188 61,547 86,735 71.0% 29.0% 100.0%

Tue 30/04/2019 26,214 63,188 89,402 70.7% 29.3% 100.0%

Wed 01/05/2019 26,542 64,331 90,873 70.8% 29.2% 100.0%

Thu 02/05/2019 26,706 64,354 91,060 70.7% 29.3% 100.0%

Fri 03/05/2019 25,909 63,450 89,359 71.0% 29.0% 100.0%

CC Hours
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